Currency risk is defined in IFRS 7 as the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Funds are exposed to currency risk as assets and liabilities

of the Funds may be denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Funds, which is the base

currency, the US dollar.

Management monitors the exposure on all foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities. When the Investment

Manager formulates a view on the future direction of foreign exchange rates and the potential impact on the Fund, the

Investment Manager factors that into its portfolio allocation decisions.

The fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the currency in which the asset or liability is denominated and the

functional currency could result in an appreciation or depreciation in the fair value of that asset. 10% is deemed a

reasonable possible fluctuation in the exchange rates.

As at 30 September 2022, the Fund was exposed to monetary and non-monetary risk to the value of USD161,001,418

(30 September 2021: USD220,749,144) details of which are shown in the table below.

As at 30 September 2022

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%

Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD

British Pound (64,834) (6,483) (71,317) 6,483 (58,351)

Danish Krone 17,363,169 1,736,317 19,099,486 (1,736,317) 15,626,852

Euro 37,308,678 3,730,868 41,039,546 (3,730,868) 33,577,810

Hong Kong Dollar 41,812,800 4,181,280 45,994,080 (4,181,280) 37,631,520

Japanese Yen 16,377,493 1,637,749 18,015,242 (1,637,749) 14,739,744

Norwegian Krone 26,029,700 2,602,970 28,632,670 (2,602,970) 23,426,730

Thai Baht 22,174,412 2,217,441 24,391,853 (2,217,441) 19,956,971

Total 161,001,418 16,100,142 177,101,560 (16,100,142) 144,901,276

As at 30 September 2021

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%

Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD

British Pound 40,702 4,070 44,772 (4,070) 36,632

Danish Krone 27,175,204 2,717,520 29,892,724 (2,717,520) 24,457,684

Euro 52,415,741 5,241,574 57,657,315 (5,241,574) 47,174,167

Hong Kong Dollar 51,372,180 5,137,218 56,509,398 (5,137,218) 46,234,962

Japanese Yen 28,116,187 2,811,619 30,927,806 (2,811,619) 25,304,568

Norwegian Krone 40,168,305 4,016,830 44,185,135 (4,016,830) 36,151,474

Thai Baht 21,460,825 2,146,082 23,606,907 (2,146,082) 19,314,742

Total 220,749,144 22,074,913 242,824,057 (22,074,913) 198,674,229

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is defined in IFRS 7 as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at 30 September 2022 and 30 September 2021, the Fund’s

interest rate risk exposure is limited to the interest earned on its cash and cash equivalents balance. As such, there is no

material interest rate risk exposure to the Fund.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D57CDE82-2E89-4527-8DDB-4184B281D812

Virtus Global Funds ICAV

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)